Interest rate risk: The Group finances its operations through borrowings. The Group borrows at floating rates and uses an interest rate cap to limit the interest paid. £300m of floating rate bonds
of £440m are covered by the interest rate cap.

Credit risk: The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies. No collateral is held against liquid
funds.

Liquidity risks: The Group has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short, medium and long term funding and liquidity management
requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and by monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and
liabilities.

Given the Group’s debt facilities position at 31 December 2019 a small movement in LIBOR will affect the group’s interest profile. The Group’s net profit and cash interest payment would increase
or decrease by £1.1m if LIBOR rates increased or decreased by 25 basis points.

73

THAME AND LONDON LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

22 PROVISIONS

Before IFRS 16 IFRS 16 impact Statutory Statutory
£m £m £m £m

At 1 January (18.6) - (18.6) (23.0)
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 - 10.5 10.5 -
Revised balance at 1 January (18.6) 10.5 (8.1) (23.0)
Cash spend 3.1 (2.7) 0.4 9.4
Reassessment in provisions (3.0) 3.0 - (1.1)
Unwinding of discount of provisions (0.5) 0.5 - (0.6)
Foreign exchange rate movement 0.1 (0.1) - -
Transfer from accruals - - - (3.3)

At 31 December (18.9) 11.2 (7.7) (18.6)

Year ended 31
December 2018

£m £m £m £m
The balance can be analysed as:

Due in less than one year (1.7) 1.6 (0.1) (1.7)
Due in greater than one year (17.2) 9.6 (7.6) (16.9)

(18.9) 11.2 (7.7) (18.6)

23 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

24 SHARE CAPITAL

2019 & 2018 2019 & 2018
shares £

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 1,000,000   1

1,000,000   1

2019 & 2018 2019 & 2018
shares £

Called up, allotted and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of £0.000001 each 1,000,000   1

1,000,000   1

Under the terms of the CVA, the company will benefit from a reduction in cash rent of c. £144m to the end of 2021.

The Group subsequently entered into a new £60m Super Senior RCF (“SSRCF”) on 20 April 2020, which was provided by certain of the Company’s indirect shareholders or affiliates thereof. £30m
of this facility was drawn down on 22 June 2020 following the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent, including the requirement to obtain a satisfactory rent payment agreement with
landlords.

In addition, pursuant to an equity commitment letter dated 3 June 2020, certain of the Company’s indirect  shareholders entered into commitments to make equity contributions of up to the aggregate principal